
A meeting of the

West of England Joint Committee

will be held on

Date: Friday, 18 January 2019

Time: 12.30 pm or the rise of the West of England Combined 
Authority Committee, whichever is later

Place: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Bath

Notice of this meeting is given to members of the West of England Joint Committee as follows

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Cllr Tim Warren, Leader, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton, Leader, North Somerset Council

Enquiries to:

Ian Hird, Democratic Services & Scrutiny Manager
West of England Combined Authority Office
3 Rivergate 
Temple Quay
Bristol, BS1 6EW
Email: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
Tel: 0117 332 1486

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


West of England Combined Authority Committee
Agenda

YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO:-
 Attend all WECA, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business to be dealt with 

would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.
 Inspect agendas and public reports five days before the date of the meeting
 Inspect agendas, reports and minutes of the WECA and all WECA Committees and Sub-Committees 

for up to six years following a meeting.
 Inspect background papers used to prepare public reports for a period public reports for a period of 

up to four years from the date of the meeting. (A list of background papers to a report is given at the 
end of each report.) A background paper is a document on which the officer has relied in writing the 
report.

 Have access to the public register of names, addresses and wards of all Councillors sitting on 
WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees with details of the membership of all Committees and Sub-
Committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports (relating to items to be considered in 
public) made available to the public attending meetings of WECA, Committees and Sub-Committees 

 Have access to a list setting out the decisions making powers the WECA has delegated to their 
officers and the title of those officers. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access. There is a charge 
of 15p for each side of A4, subject to a minimum charge of £4.

 For further information about this agenda or how the Council works please contact Democratic 
Services, telephone 0117 42 86210 or e-mail: democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

OTHER LANGUAGES AND FORMATS
This information can be made available in other languages, in large print, braille or on audio 

tape. 
Please phone 0117 42 86210

Guidance for press and public attending this meeting

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 mean that any member of the public or press 
attending this meeting may take photographs, film or audio record proceedings and may report on the 
meeting including by use of social media (oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). This will apply to the whole of the meeting except where there are confidential or exempt items, 
which may need to be considered in the absence of the press or public. 

If you intend to film or audio record this meeting please contact the Democratic Services Officer named on 
the front of the agenda papers beforehand, so that all necessary arrangements can be made.

Some of our meetings are webcast. By entering the meeting room and using the public seating areas you are 
consenting to being filmed, photographed or recorded. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all 
or part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make 
yourself known to the camera operators.

An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available for viewing after the meeting. The Combined 
Authority may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with other 
organisations, such as broadcasters.

To comply with the Data Protection Act 2018, we require the consent of parents or guardians before filming 
children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera operator.

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


1. EVACUATION PROCEDURE

In the event of a fire, please await direction from staff who will assist with the evacuation.   
Please do not return to the building until instructed to do so by the fire warden(s).

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011

Members who consider that they have an interest to declare are asked to: a) State the 
item number in which they have an interest, b) The nature of the interest, c) Whether the 
interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, non-disclosable pecuniary interest or non-
pecuniary interest. Any Member who is unsure about the above should seek advice from 
the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting in order to expedite matters at the meeting 
itself. 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 30 November 
2018 as a correct record.

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

To receive any announcements from the Chair of the West of England Joint Committee. 

6. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
BOARD
To receive any comments from the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board.

7. COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WECA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE
To receive any comments from the Chair of the WECA Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

8. ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS)

If you wish to present a petition or make a statement at this meeting, you are required to
submit this by 12 noon on the working day before the meeting by e-mail to
democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
For this meeting, this means that your petition/statement must be received in this office
by 12 noon on Thursday 17 January 2019.

If you wish to ask a question at the meeting, you are required to submit the question in
writing to democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk by no later than 3 working
days before the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be
received in this office by the end of Monday 14 January 2019.

In presenting any statements at the meeting, members of the public are generally
permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each. The total time available for this session is
30 minutes so at the discretion of the Chair, speaking time may sometimes be reduced
depending on how many public items are received. Please note that all public items will
be circulated in advance of the meeting to the committee members.

9. PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE

Any member of the Joint Committee may present a petition at a Joint Committee 
Meeting.

10. JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION 13 - 108

This report asks the Joint Committee to endorse the draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 
for public consultation, starting in February 2019.



11. INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING

Details of the decisions taken at this meeting and the draft minutes of this meeting will
be published on the West of England Combined Authority website as soon as possible
after the meeting.



1

Minutes of the 
West of England Joint Committee  
Friday, 30 November 2018

Members present:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Cllr Craig Cheney, Bristol City Council on behalf of Mayor Marvin Rees
Cllr Tim Warren, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Cllr Toby Savage, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton, North Somerset Council

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2

1  EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair thanked South Gloucestershire Council for hosting the meeting, welcomed 
attendees to the meeting and introduced his colleagues around the table:

 Councillor Craig Cheney, Deputy Mayor for Finance, Governance and Performance, 
Bristol City Council, attending on behalf of Mayor Marvin Rees.

 Councillor Tim Warren, Leader, Bath and North East Somerset Council.
 Councillor Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council.
 Councillor Nigel Ashton, Leader, North Somerset Council

The evacuation procedure for the venue was then announced by the Chair.

The Chair then informed everybody present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
recording would be available to view after the meeting on the Combined Authority website. 
Any individuals present who did not wish to be filmed were asked to indicate this.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Mayor Marvin Rees, Professor Steve 
West, the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board and Cllr Stephen Clarke, Chair of 
the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

No declarations of interest were declared.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 28 September 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair subject to the following amendment:

Minute no. 9 – West of England Combined Authority Business Plan:

Amend the second paragraph to read as follows:
“Cllr Ashton focused on upcoming activity and stated that work on the new Foodworks 
Innovation Centre was due to start in October 2018.”

5  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair shared the following news about the Combined Authority’s recent activities:
 Within the last week, work supported through the Local Growth Fund had been 

completed on an extra southbound lane at the Bences Garage junction in Marksbury 
where the A39 connects with the A368.  This would ease congestion and improve 
journey times at a major traffic “pinch point” in North East Somerset.

 The Local Growth Fund had also funded the newly-opened £1.8m coach park at the 
Odd Down Park & Ride site in Bath.  This formed part of the plans to develop Bath 
quays on the former coach park at Avon Street in central Bath.

 He had recently met with Chris Grayling, Secretary of State for Transport to discuss 
the region’s ambitious plans for rail, which include improving the Severn Beach line to 
provide direct services to Bath and Westbury, re-opening Henbury station and more 
frequent services to Yate.

Page 6



3

6  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

It was noted that the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership Board, Professor Steve West 
had given his apologies for the meeting.

7  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE COMBINED AUTHORITY OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

It was noted that at its meeting held on 28 November 2018, the Combined Authority’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee had reviewed and discussed the agenda and reports for 
today’s meeting of the Joint Committee.

The comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been circulated in advance of 
this meeting and were also available to view on the Combined Authority’s website

It was noted that Cllr Stephen Clarke was unable to attend to present these comments at this 
meeting although he had referred to them at the meeting of the West of England Combined 
Authority Committee held earlier that day.  

The Joint Committee noted the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, also 
noting that a response/clarification as necessary would be sent in relation to the points raised.

8  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS) 

The Chair advised that 3 statements had been received and circulated to Joint Committee 
members in advance of the meeting, as follows:

1. David Redgewell / John Hassall / Nigel Bray - subject: Transport/Temple 
Meads/George & Railway/Grosvenor Hotel regeneration projects 

2. Christina Biggs - subject: Local rail services
3. Julie Boston - subject: Bus services

Those in attendance were given the opportunity to present their statements.  It was noted that 
the full text of the statements would be available to view on the Combined Authority’s website 
following the meeting.

9  PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

No petitions had been notified for this meeting.

10  LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP ONE FRONT DOOR FUNDING PROGRAMME 

The Joint Committee considered a report setting out details of business cases for schemes 
seeking approval through the Local Growth and Economic Development funds.

In introducing the report, the Chair welcomed the proposals, noting that the proposals set out 
the full business cases for South Gloucestershire Sustainable Transport Package 2018-19 – 
2020-21, the Advanced Construction Skills Training Centre and Engine Shed 2. 

The report recommendations were then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Savage.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).

The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendations:

Page 7



4

That approval be given to:

1. The Full Business Case for the South Gloucestershire Sustainable Transport Package 
subject to the supply of detailed scheme designs for the Active Travel (Schools Package), 
confirmation that all funding is in place and the supply of detailed programmes confirming 
deliverability by March 2021.
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor – 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

2. The Full Business Case for the Advanced Construction Skills Training Centre subject to 
securing planning consent, completion of the land acquisition and design to RIBA stage 3 with 
the supply of an updated cost plan; an updated programme to be provided when the above 
conditions are met confirming deliverability by March 2021.
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor - 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

3. The Full Business Case for Engine She
[...]
 EDF grant drawdown to balance the outturn position.

12  METROWEST PHASE 1 (1A & 1B) GATEWAY DECISION 

The Joint Committee considered a report on the key next steps for Phase 1 of MetroWest.

In introducing the report, the Chair drew attention to the fact that the report:
 Provided an update on the funding position and sought approval for a further 

drawdown of Local Growth Funding to enable Phase 1A to continue. 
 Set out a governance structure for the Joint Committee’s approval.
 Provided an update on technical progress and its implications for scheme partners.
 Provided a timetable for the submission of the Development Consent Order and for 

Phase 1A and 1B works.
 Addressed issues raised in the letter from Chris Grayling, Secretary of State for 

Transport in early October.

The report recommendations were then moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Ashton.

Cllr Warren commented that as part of taking MetroWest forward, the option of re-opening 
Saltford railway station should be considered.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).

The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendations:

That approval be given to:

1. The proposed governance structure that encompasses both Phase 1A and 1B.
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor - 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

2. The Section 151 Officers undertaking further exploratory work to determine how the 
funding gap may be addressed.
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor - 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

3. The approval of a further allocation of £500k from the Local Growth Fund for 2018/19 to 
enable continued development of Phase 1A. 
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor - 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

13  JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION 

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking endorsement of the draft Joint Local 
Transport Plan (JLTP) 4 for consultation, starting in January 2019.

The report recommendations were moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Cheney.

Cllr Warren asked that the JLTP documentation be reviewed to ensure that all relevant maps 
included the option of a railway station at Saltford.

Cllr Ashton stressed the ongoing importance of the issue of ensuring that appropriate 
transport infrastructure was in place to serve significant housing developments; there were 

Page 9



6

ongoing public concerns about transport infrastructure lagging behind housing development.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).
 
Noting the above comments, the Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the
following recommendation:

That the draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 be endorsed for consultation in January
2019.
(Unanimous vote of the constituent councils excluding the Combined Authority Mayor)

14  JOINT SPATIAL PLAN UPDATE 

The Joint Committee considered a report setting out an update, for information, on the Joint 
Spatial Plan Examination in Public

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

That the update report be noted.

15  UPDATE ON THE PREPARATION OF AN INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT 
DELIVERY PLAN 

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking endorsement of the approach, scope and 
timetable for the delivery of an Infrastructure and Investment Delivery Plan.

The report recommendation was moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Warren.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendation (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).

The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendation:

That the scope, approach and timetable for the Infrastructure and Investment Delivery Plan as 
set out at paragraph 2.6 of the report be endorsed.
(Unanimous vote of the constituent councils excluding the Combined Authority Mayor)

16  JOINT ASSETS BOARD UPDATE - TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking endorsement of the terms of reference of 
the Joint Assets Board.

The report recommendation was moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Cheney.

Cllr Cheney welcomed the report, also referring to the fact that the West of England would be 
the first region to establish terms of reference for a Joint Assets Board.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendation (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).

The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendation:

That the Terms of Reference of the Joint Assets Board be endorsed, so that they may be 
agreed at the Joint Assets Board meeting on 30 November 2018.

Page 10



7

(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority
Mayor - note: this vote was carried unanimously)

17  INVEST IN BRISTOL AND BATH REVIEW 

The Joint Committee considered a report setting out the outcomes and
recommendations from the Invest in Bristol and Bath review.

The report recommendation was moved by the Chair and seconded by Cllr Ashton.

Cllr Ashton welcomed the report and felt that the implementation of the review would result in 
an improved system and outcomes.  Cllr Warren and Cllr Savage also welcomed the 
outcomes of the review.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendation (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).

The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendation:

To adopt the Group’s strategic guidance and advice and delegate to the WECA Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the other CEOs to prepare a business plan for new service 
arrangements with updated operating protocols and budget for 2019/20- 2024/25.  
(Majority vote required of the constituent councils including the Combined Authority Mayor - 
note: this vote was carried unanimously)

18  INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING 

In closing the meeting, the Chair advised that details of the decisions taken at this meeting 
and the draft minutes of the meeting would be published as soon as possible on the 
Combined Authority website. 

Signed:

Date:

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

 

JOINT COMMITTEE 
18 JANUARY 2019 

REPORT SUMMARY SHEET 
JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 

 
Purpose 
To ask the Joint Committee to endorse the updated draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 
(JLTP4) for public consultation, starting in February 2019. 
 

 
Summary 

• The JLTP4 is a statutory requirement of the West of England Combined Authority. 

• It sets out the vision for transport investment in the West of England and the policy 
framework within which the West of England authorities will work. 

• The new JLTP builds on the two previous plans, 2006-2011 and 2011-2026 and the Joint 
Transport Study, October 2017.  It will cover the period from 2019 to 2036 to be in line 
with the Joint Spatial Plan. 

 
 

 
Recommendations:  
 

1. That the updated draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 be endorsed for public consultation, 
starting in February 2019. 

2. That authority be delegated to the WECA Director of Infrastructure to make any further 
minor changes to the consultation documents in consultation with the relevant Directors 
of the constituent authorities. 

 

 
Contact officer: David Carter 
Position: Director of Infrastructure, WECA 
Email: David.Carter@westofengland-ca.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10

mailto:David.Carter@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

 

REPORT TO:  JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:   18 JANUARY 2019 
 
REPORT TITLE: JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 
 
DIRECTOR:  DAVID CARTER, DIRECTOR OF INFRASTRUCTURE 
 
AUTHOR:   JAMES WHITE 
 
 

Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To ask Members to endorse the updated draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 (JLTP4) for public 

consultation in February 2019. 
 
 
[...]
 
 

7.2 The Act explains that having due regard for advancing equality involves: 

• Removing or minimizing disadvantages suffered by people due to their protected 
characteristics. 

• Taking steps to meet the needs of people from protected groups where these are 
different from the needs of other people. 

• Encouraging people from protected groups to participate in public life or in other 
activities where their participation is disproportionately low. 

 
7.3 The general equality duty therefore requires organisations to consider how they could 

positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations.  It requires equality Page 18



 
 
 

 

 

considerations to be reflected in the design of policies and the delivery of services, including 
policies, and for these issues to be kept under review. 

 
7.4 An Equality Impact Assessment and a Health Impact Assessment has been undertaken as 

part of Environment Report for the new JLTP4.    
 
 
Finance Implications, including economic impact assessment where appropriate 
 
8.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report.  
 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
9.1 Producing a Joint Local Transport Plan is a statutory requirement of the West of England 

Combined Authority. 
 
 Advice given by: Shahzia Daya, Director of Legal 
 

 
Land/Property Implications 
 
10.1 None arising from this report. Land/property implications arising from individual major 

transport schemes will be managed through their respective design processes. 
 
 
 
Human Resources Implications 
 
11.1 The Joint Local Transport Plan is a joint project with resources from all four local authorities 

and WECA, supported by external consultants providing technical expertise.  
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
* The Committee is asked to endorse the updated Joint Local Transport Plan 4 for 

consultation in February 2019. 

 
* The Committee is asked to delegate any further minor changes to the consultation 

documents to the WECA Director of Infrastructure in consultation with the relevant 
Directors of the constituent authorities. 

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix One  Draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4 
 
 
 
Background papers: 
West of England Strategic Environmental Assessment Joint Local Transport Plan 4, WSP, 
November 2018 
 
West of England Combined Authority Contact:  Page 19



 
 
 

 

 

Any person seeking background information relating to this item should seek the assistance of the 
contact officer for the meeting who is Ian Hird / Tim Milgate on 0117 332 1486; or by writing to 
West of England Combined Authority, 3 Rivergate, Temple Way, Bristol BS1 6ER; email: 
democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk  
 

Page 20

mailto:democratic.services@westofengland-ca.gov.uk


Draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4  
2019-2036
January 2019

Page 21



 3

January 2019

2 

Draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4  2019-2036

Section Page

Section 1: Setting the scene 5

The West of England 5

Transport in the West of England 7

Local Transport Plans 8

Section 2: Transport challenges  
in the West of England 13

Section 3: Vision and objectives 19

Vision 19

Objectives 19

Outcomes 19

Section 4: Embracing technology  
and partnerships 21

Technological advances and innovation 21

Advancing together 22

Maintaining and developing  
wider partnerships 23

Section 5: Improving connectivity 25

Section 6: Connectivity beyond  
the West of England 29

Beyond West of England challenges 29

Beyond West of England policies  
and interventions 29

B1 Enhance competitiveness of major  
gateways and improve connectivity  
to international markets 29

B2 Improve strategic resilience  
of the network for all trips 33

Section Page 

Section 7: Connectivity within  
the West of England 41

Within West of England challenges 41

Within West of England policies and  
interventions 41

W1  Provide more public transport options  
and improve service quality 42

W2  Provide for journeys where public  
transport
[...]
ease over the longer-term. The future uptake 
of electric vehicles and other types of low emission 
vehicles will be critical in helping to deliver 
reductions in harmful emissions, although it is 
recognised they still contribute to congestion and 
poor air quality, due to brake and tyre dust.

Zero emission vehicles are fully electric and wholly 
driven by an electric motor with no combustion 
engine, meaning they do not produce any exhaust 
emissions. At present, most zero emission vehicles 
have a range of approximately 100-150 miles, 
however it is expected that this range, and the 
take up of these vehicles will increase as battery 
technology improves. Low emission vehicles are 
plug-in hybrids, which are powered both by an 
electric motor for a limited range, followed by a 
conventional engine that is used once the battery 
has been depleted. 

The West of England has placed significant 
investment in Ultra Low Emission Vehicles (ULEVs) 
through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
and Rapid Charging Points scheme, including the 
‘Source West’ project that promotes the introduction 
of electric vehicles into South West England. This 
provides information on electric vehicles, including 
an energy usage cost comparator and an app 
providing a secure payment interface.

The Government has launched its Road to Zero 
Strategy, with the ambition to see at least half 
of new cars to be ULEVs by 2030. Despite recent 
investment, there is a need for more funds 
to be dedicated to improving electric vehicle 
infrastructure. Recent research identified that by 
2020 there will be more than 1 million electric 
vehicles on roads in the UK, resulting in an 
additional 83,500 charging points being required to 
meet demand. This is an increase of 83%, from the 
current number of 16,500 charging points 

Tackling air pollution in Bath and North East Somerset 

A Clean Air Zone for Bath

Clean Air Zones 
The Government defines a Clean Air Zone 
(CAZ) as an area where targete
[...]
sumes 
the completion of the Westerleigh junction upgrade. 

L6 M5 Junction 20 
Eastern Arm to 
Nailsea

New multi-modal connection from M5 Junction 20 (via new eastern arm) to Nailsea, 
which could include highway, public transport, metrobus and walking & cycling 
connections to Nailsea.

P
age 105



170  171

January 2019Draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4  2019-2036

P
age 106



Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting
	10 Joint Local Transport Plan - consultation
	10b - JLTP - report
	10c - JLTP - appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the 
West of England Joint Committee  
Friday, 18 January 2019

Members present:

Mayor Tim Bowles, West of England Combined Authority
Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
Councillor Tim Warren, Leader, Bath & North East Somerset Council
Councillor Jon Hunt on behalf of Councillor Toby Savage, Leader, South Gloucestershire Council
Cllr Nigel Ashton, Leader, North Somerset Council



2

1  EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chair thanked Bath and North East Somerset Council for hosting the meeting, welcomed 
attendees to the meeting and introduced his colleagues around the table:

 Mayor Marvin Rees, Bristol City Council
 Councillor Tim Warren, Leader, Bath and North East Somerset Council.
 Councillor Jon Hunt, attending on behalf of Councillor Toby Savage, Leader, South 

Gloucestershire Council.
 Councillor Nigel Ashton, Leader, North Somerset Council.

The evacuation procedure for the venue was then announced by the Chair.

The Chair then informed everybody present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
recording would be available to view after the meeting on the Combined Authority website. 
Any individuals present who did not wish to be filmed were asked to indicate this.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillor Toby Savage, Leader, South 
Gloucestershire Council, Professor Steve West, the Chair of the Local Enterprise Partnership 
Board and Cllr Stephen Clarke, Chair of the Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

No declarations of interest were declared.

4  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Joint Committee RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 30 November 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

5  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chair shared the following news about the Combined Authority’s recent activities:

 He welcomed the news that the West of England had been highlighted as a national 
role model for supporting businesses. The UK-wide organisation the Scale Up Institute 
had praised the region after the Growth Hub, run by the West of England Combined 
Authority and Local Enterprise Partnership, appointed a “scale-up enabler” to support 
the region’s companies to overcome challenges to their growth 

 He had welcomed the Business Secretary Greg Clark to the West of England to 
announce the new sector deal between the aerospace industry and government – 
including a direct £15 million investment in our region. This further investment and 
ongoing support would help the authority to develop the vision for the continued 
success of the West of England and create a Local Industrial Strategy which will set 
the course for even greater achievements in the future.

 A further boost had come with the announcement that the authority was going to 
receive £1.35 million from the Department for Digital, Culture, Media & Sport to 



3

support creative businesses in the region. This new funding would be used to help 
creative industries grow by improving access to expert knowledge and experience as 
well as supporting businesses through training and advice on securing investment.

 He also reflected on the significant amount of work completed and investments during 
2018, right across the West of England, through the Local Growth Fund – totalling 
some £45 million. It had been a great year for improvements happening right across 
the region and he was very pleased to see so many important projects being 
completed to support the West of England’s growth – from helping people get around 
to giving businesses a boost. The West of England Combined Authority and the LEP 
had already allocated millions of pounds through the Local Growth Fund and looked 
forward to offering further support in the coming year.

6  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

None for this meeting.

7  COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR OF THE WECA OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

None for this meeting.

8  ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC (PETITIONS; STATEMENTS; QUESTIONS) 

The Chair advised that one question had been submitted in advance of this meeting, as 
follows:

 Question from Matthew Wood - subject: Energy strategy

It was noted that the full text of the question and the reply sent to the questioner in advance of 
this meeting would be available to view on the Combined Authority’s website following the 
meeting.

The Chair then advised that one statement had been received and circulated to Joint 
Committee members in advance of the meeting, as follows:

 Keith Walton – subject: Severnside Community Rail Partnership.  Mr Walton 
presented his statement.

In addition, David Redgewell made a statement on transport issues, including comments on 
the draft Joint Local Transport Plan.

It was noted that the full text of the statements would be available to view on the Combined 
Authority’s website following the meeting.  

9  PETITIONS FROM ANY MEMBER OF THE JOINT COMMITTEE 

No petitions had been notified for this meeting.

10  JOINT LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN - CONSULTATION 

The Joint Committee considered a report seeking endorsement of the draft Joint Local 
Transport Plan (JLTP) 4 for consultation, starting in February 2019.

The Chair advised that there was a proposed minor amendment to the JLTP consultation 



4

document as published in the agenda papers, whereby it was proposed, in the interests of 
clarity, that one sentence and a diagram should be removed – copies of the proposed change 
to page 6 had been circulated to the committee and were available for public inspection at the 
meeting.

The report recommendations, as amended, were then moved by the Chair and seconded by 
Councillor Warren.

Councillor Warren stressed that the JLTP was being launched for consultation at this stage; 
the plan raised transport challenges faced by the region and inevitably a range of views would 
be received during the consultation; in the longer term, the plan, once finalised and then 
implemented, would improve people’s lives.

Councillor Ashton indicated his support for endorsing the JLTP for consultation purposes – 
however, he also flagged that he had particular concerns about the impact a possible new 
road link to junction 20 of the M5 would have on the Nailsea and Tickenham areas. 

Mayor Rees stressed the importance, through the consultation, of sharing the challenges 
faced by the region with local communities and seeking to ensure constructive dialogue 
around this.

The Chair then moved to the voting on the recommendations (which was carried out in line 
with the constitution).
 
The Joint Committee RESOLVED to approve the following recommendations:

1. That the draft Joint Local Transport Plan 4, as amended at this meeting, be
endorsed for consultation starting in February 2019.

2. That authority be delegated to the WECA Director of Infrastructure to make any
further minor changes to the consultation documents in consultation with the relevant
Directors of the constituent authorities.

11  INFORMATION ITEM - DECISIONS TAKEN AT THIS MEETING 

In closing the meeting, the Chair advised that details of the decisions taken at this meeting 
and the draft minutes of the meeting would be published as soon as possible on the 
Combined Authority website. 

Signed:

Date:


